

NEWS RELEASE

For Immediate Release

Feb. 25, 2020

Environment Department

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, GOVERNOR James C. Kenney, Cabinet Secretary Jennifer J. Pruett, Deputy Secretary

The Environment Department's mission is to protect and restore the environment and to foster a healthy and prosperous New Mexico for present and future generations.

Contact: Maddy Hayden, Communications Director New Mexico Environment Department 505.231.8800 | maddy.hayden@state.nm.us

State, ExxonMobil reach settlement in Corrective Action Fund fraud lawsuit

SANTA FE — The New Mexico Environment Department and the New Mexico Attorney General's Office have reached an agreement with ExxonMobil to settle a 2010 lawsuit that alleges the company presented false claims for reimbursement from the New Mexico Corrective Action Fund (CAF). The lawsuit, filed by a whistleblower, alleges that ExxonMobil obtained reimbursement from the CAF to clean up leaking petroleum storage tanks while also having collected insurance money for the same costs. ExxonMobil denies these allegations.

The CAF provides funding for the clean-up and monitoring of petroleum storage tank leaks and spills around the state. The CAF is often the only way leaks from petroleum storage tanks can be cleaned up, as many former tank owners and operators are financially unable to fund clean-up activities.

ExxonMobil has agreed to pay \$500,000 into the CAF as part of the settlement.

###

NMED does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, nation al origin, disability, age or sex in the administration of its programs or activities, as required by applicable laws and regulations. NMED is responsible for coordination of com pliance efforts and receipt of inquiries concerning nondiscrimination requirements implemented by 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and Section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972. If you have any questions about this notice or any of NMED's non-discrimination programs, policies or procedures, you may contact:

 $\begin{array}{l} \textbf{Kristine Yurdin, Non-Discrimination Coordinator \mid NMED \mid 1190 \ St. Francis \ Dr., \ Suite \ N4050 \mid P.O. \ Box \ 5469 \mid Santa \ Fe, \ NM \ 87502 \ (505) \ 827 - 2855 \ or \ \underline{nd.coordinator @state.nm.us} \end{array}$

If you believe that you have been discriminated against with respect to a NMED program or activity, you may contact the Non-Discrimination Coordinator.

###